

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	SO2016-8493				
Туре:	Ordi	nance	Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/1	6/2016	In control:	City Council	
			Final action:	3/29/2017	
Title:	Zoning Reclassification Map No. 16-N at 7101-7147 W 64th PI, 6434-6458 S Nottingham Ave and 7100-7146 W 65th St				
Sponsors:	Zalewski, Michael R.				
Indexes:	Map No. 16-N				
Attachments:	1. SO2016-8493.pdf, 2. O2016-8493.pdf				
Date	Ver.	Action By		A ()	
				Action	Result
3/29/2017	1	City Council	-	Action Passed as Substitute	Result Pass
3/29/2017 3/27/2017	1 1	-			
		City Council Committee on Zoning, La	ndmarks	Passed as Substitute	
3/27/2017	1	City Council Committee on Zoning, La and Building Standards Committee on Zoning, La	ndmarks	Passed as Substitute Recommended to Pass	Pass

^CATION

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO;

SECTION 1: That the Chicago Zoning Ordinance be amended by changing all of the RT-3.5 Residential Twc-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District and RM.4.5 Residential Multi-Unit District symbols and indications as shown on Map 16-N in the area bounded by:

West 64th Place; South Nottingham Avenue; West 65th Street; the alley immediately east of and parallel to South Harlem Avenue.

to those of an RM-4.5 Residential Multi-Unit District.

SECTION 2: That the Chicago Zoning Ordinance be amended by changing all of the RM-4.5 Residential Multi-Unit District symbols and indications as shown on Map 16-N in the area bounded by;

West 64th Place; South Nottingham Avenue; West 65* Street; the alley immediately east of and parallel to South Harlem Avenue

File #: SO2016-8493, Version: 1

to those of an Institutional Planned Development No. , which is hereby established in the area above described, subject to such Use and Bulk Regulations as set forth in the Plan of Development herewith attached and made a part hereof and to no others.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

SITE ADDRESS: 7101-47 w. 64th Place; 6434-58 S. Nottingham Avenue; 7100-46 W. 65* Street.

S:\Clicnts\BOE\DorcSZoning\Ordinance.tfocx <file://S:/Clicnts/BOE/DorcSZoning/Ordinance.tfocx>

Wal for

INSTITUTIONAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO.

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT STATEMENTS

- 1. The area delineated herein as Institutional Planned Development Number ("Planned Development") consists of approximately 125,980 net square feet of property (2.89 acres) which is depicted on the attached Planned Development Boundary and' Properly Line Map ("Property") and is controlled by the Board of Education of the City of Chicago (the "Applicant").
- 2. The requirements, obligations and conditions contained within this Planned Development shall be binding upon the Applicant, its successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders and any ground lessors. All rights granted hereunder to the Applicant shall inure to the benefit ofthe Applicant's successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holder and any ground lessors. Furthermore, pursuant to the requirements of Section 17-8-0400 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, the Property, at the time of application for amendments, modifications or changes (administrative, legislative or otherwise) to this Planned Development are made, shall be under single ownership or designated control. Single designated control is defined in Section 17-8-0400 of the Zoning Ordinance.
- 3. All applicable official reviews, approvals or permits are required to be obtained by the Applicant or its successors, assignees or grantees. Any dedication or vacation of streets or alleys or grants of easements or any adjustment of the right-of-way shall require a separate submittal to the Department of

File #: SO2016-8493, Version: 1

Transportation on behalf of the Applicant or its successors, assign or grantees.

Any requests for grants of privilege, or any items encroaching on the public way, shall be in compliance with the Plans.

Ingress or egress shall be pursuant to the Plans and may be subject to the review and approval of the Departments of Planning and Development and Transportation. Closure of all or any public street or alley during demolition or construction shall be subject to the review and approval of the Department of Transportation.

All work proposed in the public way must be designed and constructed in accordance with the Department of Transportation Construction Standards for Work in the Public Way and in compliance with the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago. Prior to the issuance of any Part II approval, the submitted plans must be approved by the Department of Transportation.

4. This Plan of Development consists of 14 Statements: a Bulk Regulations Table; an Existing Zoning Map; a General Land-Use Map; a Planned Development Boundary and

APPLICANT:The Board of Education of the City of ChicagoADDRESS:7101 -47 W. 64.h Place; 6434-58 S. Nottingham Avenue; 7100-46 W. 65th StreetFILING DATE:November I, 2016PLAN COMMISSION DATE:March 16, 2017

*mLF***o****PUBUCAT*,*_{0N}*

Property Line Map; Site and Landscape Plan; and Building Elevations dated March 16, 2017, submitted herein. In any instance where a provision of this Planned Development conflicts with the Chicago Building Code, the Building Code shall control. This Planned Development conforms to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, and all requirements thereto, and satisfies the established criteria for approval as a Planned Development. In case of a conflict between the terms of this Planned Development Ordinance and the Zoning Ordinance, this Planned Development Ordinance shall control.

- 5. The following uses are allowed in the area delineated herein: school, accessory parking and related accessory uses.
- 6. On-Premise signs and temporary signs, such as construction and marketing signs, shall be permitted within the Planned Development, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development. Off-Premise signs are prohibited within the boundary of the Planned Development.
- 7. For purposes of height measurement, the definitions in the Zoning Ordinance shall apply. The height of any building shall also be subject to height limitations, if any, established by the Federal Aviation Administration.
- 8. The maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") for the site shall be in accordance with the attached Bulk Regulations Table. For the purposes of FAR calculations and measurements, the definitions in the Zoning Ordinance shall apply. The permitted FAR identified in the Bulk

Regulations Table has been determined using a Net Site Area of 125,980 square feet.

- 9. The Site and Landscape Plan shall be in substantial conformance with the Landscape Ordinance and any other corresponding regulations and guidelines. Final landscape plan review and approval will be by the Department of Planning and Development. Any interim reviews associated with site plan review or Part II reviews, are conditional until final Part II approval.
- 10. The Applicant shall comply with Rules and Regulations for the Maintenance of Stockpiles promulgated by the Commissioners of the Departments of Streets and Sanitation, Environment and Buildings, under Section 13-32-125 of the Municipal Code, or any other provision of that Code.
- 11. The terms and conditions of development under this Planned Development ordinance may be modified administratively, pursuant to section 17-13-0611-A of the Zoning Ordinance by the Zoning Administrator upon the application for such a modification by the Applicant, its successors and assigns and, if different than the Applicant, the legal title holders and any ground lessors.

APPLICANT:The Board of Education of the City of ChicagoADDRESS:7101-47 W. 64th Place; 6434-58 S. Nottingham Avenue; 7100-46 W. 65th StreetFILING DATE:November 1, 2016PLAN COMMISSION DATE:March 16, 2017

2

«ML FOR PUBimm

- 12. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct and maintain the project in a manner which promotes, enables and maximizes universal access throughout the Property. Plans for all buildings and improvements on the Property shall be reviewed and approved by the Mayor's Office for People with Disabilities to ensure compliance with all applicable laws and regulations related to access for persons with disabilities and to promote the highest standard of accessibility.
- 13. The Applicant acknowledges that it is in the public interest to design, construct, renovate and maintain all buildings in a manner that provides healthier indoor environments, reduces operating costs and conserves energy and natural resources. The Applicant shall obtain the number of points necessary to meet the requirements of the Chicago Sustainable Development Policy, in effect at the time the Part II review process is initiated, for each improvement that is subject to the aforementioned Policy and must provide documentation verifying compliance.
- 14. This Planned Development shall be governed by Section 17-13-0612 of the Zoning Ordinance. Should this Planned Development ordinance lapse, the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development shall initiate a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone the property to the RM-4.5 Residential Multi-Unit District.

APPLICANT:The Board of Education of the City of ChicagoADDRESS:7101-47 W. 64th Place; 6434-58 S. Nottingham Avenue; 7100-46 W. 65th StreetFILING DATE:November 1, 2016PLAN COMMISSION DATE:March 16, 2017

3

INSTITUTIONAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT NO. BULK REGULATIONS

Gross Site Area: Net Site Area: (Including proposed dedicated alley)

Public Area Right-of-Way: (Including proposed dedicated alley)

Maximum Floor Area Ratio:

Minimum Number of Off-Street Loading Spaces:

Minimum Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces:

1

Maximum Building Height: Minimum Required Setbacks:

154,842 square feet (3.55 acres) 125,980 square feet (2.89 acres)

28,862 square feet (0.66 acres)

1.7

1

28

50 feet (as measured in accordance with the Chicago Zoning Ordinance)

In conformance with the Site Plan

APPLICANT:The Board ofADDRESS:7101-47 W. 6FILING DATE:November 1,PLAN COMMISSION DATE:March 16, 2017

The Board of Education of the City of Chicago 7101-47 W. 64th Place; 6434-58 S. Nottingham Avenue; 7100-46 W. 65th Street November 1, 2016 Jarch 16, 2017

4

FINAL PU6UCATION

FOg

 J_{j} $C_{k} - r \dots j$ $J_{j} = \sum_{j \geq k} \sum_$



Z O (0 (0) **CO 3 V> H Z UI** 5 OL **O _1 UI > UI Q** UJ

aui <_: ^.'.TJIII'Ii'

WsMrmwM

:; $in^{T}L$..



Z O *W V*) ^{03 3 (0} H Z UI **S** Q.O _1UI > UI Q **9** <u>U</u> < S Old Harlem Ave

< Q

0 0 X
u (0
tr z UI - UI - UI - UI - UI - UI - UI - 0 CC P4 0
οz

0 CD ^

Рo

FINAL FQR P

LU Q

ro ZJ

< 0)

TO zs o !c < l > >

S «

lf





°ëPS? I;; 1

1-5 SiS S S

File #: SO2016-8493, Version: 1

_{i;} iii jil ii

^. i,!"; a

∎ I •: f



1 ii H

kit"

5|555|;5|

.ji J

ui

0 _____ LU CL < 0 CO Q

QZ<LUHCO

z o 55 w S 03 3 w S ! UI > UI a a ui 3 CL

boo ∎"Si?

8

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

ψν m D žuiS δ_1UI > UIQ QUI P u